

In the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Bankura  
cum Judge Special Court under the NDPS Act

N D P S Case: 11 of 2021

Registration no: 11/2021

CNR No. WBBK01-001347-2021

State of West Bengal

Vs

Seikh Adil and two others

**Order No: 01**

**Dated: 06-08-2021**

Accuseds Seikh Adil, Saikh Rasid and Lakshmikanta Gorai are produced.

Received the written complain, formal F.I.R, forwarding report, three inspection memos, Seizure List, inventory of seized articles by I.O, three memos of arrest in reference to Bankura P.S case no: 173/2021 dated 05-08-2021 for offence U/S 21(b) of the NDPS Act and prayer of I.C, Bankura P.S before the S.D.O, Sadar Bankura to depute an Executive Magistrate for the purpose of search and seizure of the NDPS articles.

The accused persons are taken into custody.

Perused the above mentioned documents and the case record.

Two separate bail petitions are filed on behalf of the above named three accused persons.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons move the petitions for bail and submit for release of the accused persons on the ground of their innocence.

Ld. P.P has raised objection in granting bail of the accused persons on the ground that the contents of the F.I.R transpires the involvement of the accused persons in the alleged commission of offence.

Perused the materials on record.

In view of the prima facie evidence and materials having been transpires in the F.I.R and other materials on record I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. Hence, prayer for bail stands rejected.

I.O of this case is present before this court.

I.O prays for inventory of seized 5 kg. 300 grm. ganja by Nodal Officer for certification.

The prayer is allowed.

Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 7<sup>th</sup> Court, Bankura (Nodal Officer) is requested to take necessary step for inventory of the seized articles.

Officer In-charge of Central Mal Khana, Bankura is to take necessary step for keeping the seized alamats for safe custody.

Fix 20.08.2021 for production and filing of investigation report.

Contd...

N D P S Case: 11 of 2021  
Registration no: 11/2021

... Continued

**Order No: 01**

Dated: 06-08-2021

A copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 7<sup>th</sup> Court, Bankura (Nodal Officer) for information and necessary action.

A copy of this Order be sent to the Court Inspector for his information and taking necessary action.

A copy of this Order be sent to the officer in-charge Central Malkhana for his information and taking necessary action.

A copy of this Order be handed over to the I.O of this case for production of the seized articles before the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 7<sup>th</sup> Court, Bankura( Nodal Officer), for inventory.

The seized articles be placed in accordance with Law.

Dictated and corrected.

Sd/-

(M.Karmakar)

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Bankura.

Sd/-

( M. Karmakar)

Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Bankura cum  
(Special Court)under NDPS Act  
Bankura