

In the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Bankura
cum Judge Special Court under the NDPS Act
N D P S Case No: 11 of 2021/
Registration No: 11/2021
CNR No. WBBK01-001347-2021

Order No: 16,

Dated: 23-11-2021

4 accuseds, Seikh Adil, Seikh Rasid, Biren Kar and Lakshmikanta Gorai are produced from J.C.

Today, one bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person, namely, Lakshmikanta Gorai, other bail petition is filed on behalf of two accused persons, namely, Biren Kar and Sk. Adil and another bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused, Seikh Rasid.

All the bail petitions are taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons and Ld. P.P in-charge are present.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons move the petitions for bail and submit for release of the accused persons on the grounds of their innocence and the period of long detention. According to the Ld. Advocates the accused persons have been languishing behind the bar for more than 90 days. The seized article being less than commercial quantity. The charge sheet has been submitted. So, the accused persons should be released on bail.

Objection in granting bail of the accused persons has been raised by the Ld. P.P in-charge on the ground that the names of all the accused persons are transpiring in the F.I.R with an allegation that the three accused persons used the seized vehicle i.e. motor cycle of Biren Kar to carry and sale ganja since long. The accused persons are involved in the serious offence. If the accused persons are released on bail the witnesses may be influenced.

In view of the materials on record and gravity of the offence and also considering the submission of the Ld. Advocates for the both sides, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused persons on bail. Hence, prayer for bail stands rejected.

Fix 06.12.2021 for production of the accuseds and consideration of charge.

Dictated and corrected.

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Bankura.

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Bankura cum
(Special Court)under NDPS Act
Bankura

