

In the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Bankura
cum Judge Special Court under the NDPS Act
N D P S Case No: 11 of 2021/
Registration No: 11/2021
CNR No. WBBK01-001347-2021

Order No: 18,

Dated: 14-12-2021

4 accuseds namely, Seikh Adil, Seikh Rasid, Biren Kar and Lakshmikanta Gorai are produced from J.C.

Today, one bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused namely, Seikh Rasid.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person and Ld. P.P in-charge are present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person moves the petition for bail and submits for release of the accused person on the ground of his innocence and the period of long detention. Charge sheet has already been submitted. The seized article being less than commercial quantity the accused should be released on bail.

Objection in granting bail of the accused person has been raised by the Ld. P.P in-charge on the ground that the name the accused person is transpiring in the F.I.R with an allegation that all the accused persons including the present accused used the seized vehicle i.e. motor cycle of Biren Kar to carry and sale ganja since long. The accused person is involved in the serious offence. If the accused person is released on bail the witnesses may be influenced.

Having considered the materials on record and gravity of the offence and also considering the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the both sides, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail. Hence, prayer for bail stands rejected.

Fix 02.02.2022 for production of the accuseds.

Dictated and corrected.

Sd/-

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Bankura.

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Bankura cum
(Special Court)under NDPS Act
Bankura

In the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Bankura
cum Judge Special Court under the NDPS Act
N D P S Case No: 11 of 2021/
Registration No: 11/2021
CNR No. WBBK01-001347-2021

Later dated 14.12.2021

Today is fixed for consideration of charge against the accused persons.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Perused the case record including charge sheet.

Heard the Ld. P.P-in-charge and Ld. Defence counsel.

On careful perusal of the materials on record, prima-facie, it appears that there is ground to frame charge against the accused persons, for committing the offence punishable under section 21(b) of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act 1985.

Accordingly, charge is framed against the said accused persons under section 21(b) of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act 1985 in a separate sheet which is kept with the case record.

The Contents of charge is read over and explained to the accused persons. On being asked they have pleaded not guilty by saying in Bengali, “amra nirdosh” and have claimed to be tried.

Note it in the register accordingly.

Issue summons.

To 02.02.22 for evidence of CSW-. 1

03.02.22 for evidence of CSW- 2, 3

04.02.22 for evidence of CSW- 4, 5

07.02.22 for evidence of CSW- 6, 7

08.02.22 for evidence of CSW- 8, 9

09.02.22 for evidence of CSW- 10, 11

10.02.22 for evidence of CSW- 12, 13

11.02.22 for evidence of CSW- 14 & 15,

Prosecution is directed to take step accordingly.

Dictated and corrected by me

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Bankura

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Bankura
14.12.2021